Presented by: Public Works & Facilities Committee Introduced: 02/09/98 Drafted by: J.R. Corso

## **RESOLUTION OF THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, ALASKA**

## Serial No. 1918

## A Resolution Requesting the State of Alaska to Provide Direct Grants for Certain Capital Improvement Projects in Order of Priority for Fiscal Year 1999.

WHEREAS, the City and Borough of Juneau annually prepares a comprehensive capital improvement program for the city and borough, and

WHEREAS, the State of Alaska annually prepares a capital improvement program and appropriates funds to local governments for construction of local capital improvement projects, and

WHEREAS, the Assembly, through its Public Works and Facilities Committee, has studied the capital project needs of the city and borough and has established priorities for Fiscal Year 1999;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, ALASKA:

**Section 1.** Capital Improvement Projects. The following projects, set forth in order of priority, are established as the city and borough request to the State of Alaska for direct capital improvement project grants for Fiscal Year 1999:

PRIORITY	DEPARTMENT	PROJECT	DIRECT GRANT REQUEST
1	Administration	North Lena Loop & Tee Harbor Reservoir and Pump Station	\$1,700,000.00
2	School District	Marie Drake Roof Replacement	\$1,189,354.00
3	Parks & Recreation	Treadwell Arena	\$250,000.00
TOTAL:			\$3,139,354.00

## City and Borough of Juneau Request for State Funding Direct Project Grants for Fiscal Year 1999

Section 2. Effective Date. This resolution shall be effective immediately upon adoption.

Adopted this 9<sup>th</sup> day of February, 1998.

Dennis Egan, Mayor

Attest:

Evelyn 7. Stott, Deputy Clerk